IC 22-14-6

Chapter 6. Fire Training Infrastructure Fund

IC 22-14-6-1

"Fund"

Sec. 1. As used in this chapter, "fund" refers to the fire training infrastructure fund established by section 2 of this chapter. *As added by P.L.107-2007, SEC.14.*

IC 22-14-6-2

Establishment

- Sec. 2. The fire training infrastructure fund is established to do the following:
 - (1) Provide grants to construct fire training facilities and purchase fire training equipment.
 - (2) Pay the costs of administering this chapter.

As added by P.L.107-2007, SEC.14.

IC 22-14-6-3

Administration

Sec. 3. The division shall administer the fund. *As added by P.L.107-2007, SEC.14*.

IC 22-14-6-4

Funding sources

Sec. 4. The fund consists of the following:

- (1) Amounts appropriated by the general assembly.
- (2) Donations, grants, and money received from any other source
- (3) Amounts that the department transfers to the fund from the fire and building services fund.
- (4) Amounts that the department transfers to the fund from the regional public safety training fund established by IC 10-15-3-12.

As added by P.L.107-2007, SEC.14.

IC 22-14-6-5

Investment

Sec. 5. The treasurer of state shall invest the money in the fund not currently needed to meet the obligations of the fund in the same manner as other public funds may be invested.

As added by P.L.107-2007, SEC.14.

IC 22-14-6-6

Reversion

Sec. 6. Money in the fund at the end of the fiscal year does not revert to the state general fund.

As added by P.L.107-2007, SEC.14.

IC 22-14-6-7

Audit

Sec. 7. The fund is subject to audit by the state board of accounts. The fund shall pay all costs of the audit.

As added by P.L.107-2007, SEC.14. Amended by P.L.181-2015, SEC.44.

IC 22-14-6-8

Status of firefighting and emergency equipment revolving loan fund; nonreversion; deposits and transfers; transfer of money to fund; abolition of firefighting and emergency equipment revolving loan fund; status of loans under prior statute; expiration of section

- Sec. 8. (a) Notwithstanding the repeal of IC 22-14-5, the firefighting and emergency equipment revolving loan fund established by IC 22-14-5-1 (before its repeal) remains in existence after June 30, 2007, if any money remains in the fund on June 30, 2007. Money that remains in the firefighting and emergency equipment revolving loan fund on June 30, 2007, does not revert to the state general fund. Deposits or transfers may not be made to the firefighting and emergency equipment revolving loan fund, and new loans may not be made from the firefighting and emergency equipment revolving loan fund after June 30, 2007.
- (b) Money remaining in the firefighting and emergency equipment revolving loan fund on June 30, 2007, must be transferred before August 1, 2007, to the fund.
- (c) If money in the firefighting and emergency equipment revolving loan fund is transferred under subsection (b), the firefighting and emergency equipment revolving loan fund is abolished immediately after the transfer under subsection (b) is completed.
- (d) Notwithstanding the repeal of IC 22-14-5, if a loan provided under IC 22-14-5-1 (before its repeal) remains outstanding on June 30, 2007, the qualified entity to whom the loan was provided shall repay the loan, subject to the original terms and conditions of the loan, to the department of homeland security established by IC 10-19-2-1 for deposit in the fund.
 - (e) This section expires on the later of the following:
 - (1) August 1, 2007.
 - (2) The date on which the last outstanding loan provided under IC 22-14-5-1 (before its repeal) is repaid to the department of homeland security under subsection (d).

As added by P.L.220-2011, SEC.377.